see Note 4.12). The following table presents the sensitivity of the net present value of the Group’s

trading and banking book position in case of a parallel + 200 bp movement in market conditions.

Book type  HUF   EUR   USD  Other

31.12.2024

Trading  (138) (17) (0) (8)

Banking  (37 292) (11 515) (4 027) -

31.12.2023

Trading  (596) (10) (4) -

Banking  (13 214) (4 792) (1 689) -

Interest rate risk registered in the non-trading book

The principal risk to which non-trading portfolios are exposed is the risk of loss from fluctuations in the

future cash flows of financial instruments because of a change in market interest rates. The management

of interest rate risk is supplemented by monitoring the sensitivity of the financial assets and liabilities

to various standard and non-standard interest rate scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a

monthly basis include a 200 basis point parallel fall or rise in all yield curves worldwide. At the end of

the reporting period, the interest rate structure of interest-bearing financial instruments of the Group was

the following (HUF, EUR, USD):

Interest rate structure of

financial instruments*
HUF EUR USD  Total

31.12.2024

Fixed rate assets 5 363 811 833 306 137 077 6 334 194

Variable rate assets 3 124 281 951 055 71 867 4 147 203

Total assets 8 488 092 1 784 361 208 944 10 481 397

Fixed rate liabilities (7 909 029) (1 624 949) (355 134) (9 889 112)

Variable rate liabilities (276 372) (750) (2) (277 124)

Total liabilities (8 185 401) (1 625 699) (355 136) (10 166 236)

31.12.2023

Fixed rate assets 6 071 355 813 526 127 480 7 012 361

Variable rate assets 3 574 987 775 620 867 4 351 474

Total assets 9 646 342 1 589 146 128 347 11 363 835

Fixed rate liabilities (7 538 566) (1 683 269) (289 558) (9 511 393)

Variable rate liabilities (1 212 831) (99 786) (2) (1 312 619)

Total liabilities (8 751 397) (1 783 055) (289 560) (10 824 012)

* Table of interest rate structure contains gross exposures and does not include derivative transactions.

 Based on NBH’s expectations, the Group modified the group-level calculation of interest rate risk in the

banking book from 30.06.2024 which results a netting effect and a decrease in the stock between the end of 2023

and the end of 2024.

MBH Bank Plc.

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2024 Data in HUF million except stated otherwise

57/134

Sensitivity tests

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group to the increase or decrease of market interest

rates per currency:

 31.12.2024 31.12.2023

 Effect on Equity Effect on P/L* Effect on Equity Effect on P/L*

HUF

200 bp increase (37 292) 2 050 9 973 1 255

200 bp decrease 37 206 (15 427) (13 214) (20 981)

EUR

200 bp increase (11 515) (11 846) (4 792) (1 216)

200 bp decrease 12 203 9 185 4 994 (5 440)

USD

200 bp increase (4 027) (1 670) (1 689) 208

200 bp decrease 4 316 1 110 1 865 (1 080)

* The table shows the effect on net interest income of a 200 bp change in market interest rates.

FCY
Yield curve stress

+ 200 Bp

Yield curve stress

- 200 Bp
Adverse case

31.12.2024

EUR (11 515) 12 203 (11 515)

USD (4 027) 4 316 (4 027)

 Total  (15 542) 16 519 (15 542)

31.12.2023

EUR (4 792) 4 994 (4 792)

USD (1 689) 1 865 (1 689)

 Total  (6 481) 6 859 (6 481)

MBH Bank Plc.

Consolidated Financial Statements as at 31 December 2024 Data in HUF million except stated otherwise

58/134

3.2.3.4 Exposure to market risks - share price risk

Share price risk means the risk of having the profit or the capital of the Group decreasing or being totally

lost due to changes in the levels and proportions of the stock prices in the market.

The Group distinguishes individual and general stock price risks:

• Individual price risk arises when the value of a single share position or a complex position or a

derivative transaction in the portfolio of the Group decreases due to the risks associated with